in Nigeria are not mutulally exclusive, Ajah [35] conducted a study 
on ‘Small-Scale Farmer’s Perception on the Impact of Grazing 
Livestock Animals on Crop Production in Abuja, Nigeria. The 

study used multi stage sampling technique while semi structured 
questinnaire was used for data collection. A total of Three Hundred 
and Eighty Four (384) small-scale crop farmers were randomly 
interviewed in four agricultural zones of central, eastern, northern 
and western zones of the city. Data generated in the study were 
Analyzed using two-way factoiral analysis of variance (ANOVA) 
and mean separation was done at 5% probability level.